



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 19625/2024

Between:

M/s. Plr Projects Private Ltd.,

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. SURESH KUMAR REDDY KALAVA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

2. GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

The Court made the following order:

The above writ petition was filed to declare the action of respondents in withholding the payment of 1st and part bill for Rs.3,25,18,536/-, in relation to the work i.e. APAM/Annamayya /Piler/09 of Piler Constituency, Annamayya District, consist of 18 road works, as illegal and arbitrary.

Sri Rajesh Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader submitted the instructions of the Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Madanapalle – respondent No.4. As seen from the instructions, the total value of the work done by the petitioner is Rs.4,07,64,000/-, and after QC recovery of Rs.8,86,557/-, the net amount payable to the petitioner is Rs.3,98,77,443/-. It

further indicates that Head of account as well as budget not available for uploading the bill.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader seeks time to file counter-affidavit.

List the matter on 23.03.2026 under the caption 'For Orders'.

Dated: 09.03.2026
TVN

SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J